2019, “ON TIME” (如褀出行), a mobile transportation platform established by the Target Company,
was officially launched in Guangzhou, with an aim to gradually achieve the business vision of
“creating a panoramic ecosystem of intelligent networking and shared mobility” with the Guangdong-
Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area as the core region. At present, its operation services have
commenced in Guangzhou, Foshan, Zhuhai, Shenzhen, Dongguan and other cities in the PRC.

The shareholding structures of the Target Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after the completion of the Capital Injection (assuming that all Warrants are exercised in
full and there is no other change in the shareholding of the Target Company prior to the completion
of the Capital Injection) are set out below:

- 4 -

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the
completion of the Capital

Injection (assuming that all
Warrants are exercised in full

and there is no other change in
the shareholding of the Target

Company prior to the
completion of the Capital

Injection)
Number of

shares
Percentage of
shareholding

Number of
shares

Percentage of
shareholding

Ordinary Shares
China Lounge Investments 35,000,000 35.0% 35,000,000 26.15%
Other Investors 65,000,000 65.0% 65,000,000 48.57%

Series A Preferred
Shares

GAIG - - 17,258,940 12.90%
Other Investors - - 16,580,317 12.39%

Total 100,000,000 100% 133,839,257 100%

Based on the audited accounts of the Target Company prepared in accordance with the generally
accepted accounting principles in the PRC, the net asset value of the Target Company as at 31
December 2020 was approximately RMB516 million. The key financial information of the Target
Company is set out below:

From 30 April 2019 to
31 December 2019

For the year ended
31 December 2020

(audited) (audited)
(RMB’0,000) (RMB’0,000)

Net loss before taxation (13,193.27) (29,878.92)
Net loss after taxation (13,193.27) (29,878.92)

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As at the date of this announcement, GAIG is the controlling shareholder of the Company and